Form 10-Q for the periods affected by the first, second or third restatements, except for the filing of this Form 10-K/A and the Form 10-Q/A for
the quarter ended September 30, 2006. For this reason, the consolidated financial statements and related financial information contained in such
previously filed reports should not be relied upon.

iv

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

7

PART II

Item 6.  Selected Financial Data

The following selected consolidated financial data have been derived from our consolidated financial statements. The financial information set
forth below reflects the restatements of our financial statements as discussed in Note 17 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.
These data should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and Notes thereto, and Item 7, �Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

Year Ended June 30,
2002 2003 2004 2005 2006
As
Previously
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustments(3)

Third
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated(2)

As
Previously
Reported

First
Restatement
Adjustments(3)

Third
Restatement
Adjustments

As
Restated(2)

As
Restated(1)

As
Restated(1)

As
Restated(1)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Consolidated Statement of Operations
Data:
Revenues:
Software licenses $136,377 $� $� $136,377 $162,354 $ (270 ) $� $162,084 $158,150 $129,621 $152,773
Service and other 186,005 � � 186,005 184,102 � � 184,102 174,296 140,373 140,375
Total revenues 322,382 � � 322,382 346,456 (270 ) � 346,186 332,446 269,994 293,148
Cost of revenues:
Cost of software
licenses 11,830 � � 11,830 13,916 � � 13,916 15,577 16,864 16,805
Cost of service and
other 118,772 4,121 � 122,893 106,868 3,381 � 110,249 101,823 82,744 72,690
Amortization of
technology related
intangible assets 5,042 � 3 5,045 8,219 � 106 8,325 7,976 8,220 8,559
Impairment of
technology
related intangible and
computer software
development assets 1,169 � � 1,169 8,704 � � 8,704 3,250 � �
Total cost of revenues 136,813 4,121 3 140,937 137,707 3,381 106 141,194 128,626 107,828 98,054
Gross profit 185,569 (4,121 ) (3 ) 181,445 208,749 (3,651 ) (106 ) 204,992 203,820 162,166 195,094
Operating costs:
Selling and marketing 114,755 2,943 � 117,698 105,879 2,414 � 108,293 101,806 96,275 84,505
Research and
development 74,176 1,943 � 76,119 65,143 1,595 � 66,738 60,111 47,276 44,322
General and
administrative 29,673 2,487 14 32,174 29,644 2,125 27 31,796 34,380 49,315 42,529
Long-lived asset
impairment
charges � � � � 105,543 � � 105,543 967 � �
Restructuring charges
and FTC legal costs 14,914 � � 14,914 41,080 564 � 41,644 20,085 24,960 3,993
Charges for in-process
research
and development 14,900 � � 14,900 � � � � � � �
Loss (gain) on sales
and disposals of assets (346 ) � � (346 ) (52 ) � � (52 ) (747 ) 14,314 898
Total operating costs 248,072 7,373 14 255,459 347,237 6,698 27 353,962 216,602 232,140 176,247
Income (loss) from
operations (62,503 ) (11,494 ) (17 ) (74,014 ) (138,488 ) (10,349 ) (133 ) (148,970 ) (12,782 ) (69,974 ) 18,847
Interest income 6,209 � � 6,209 8,191 � � 8,191 7,296 6,204 5,034
Interest expense (5,591 ) � � (5,591 ) (7,132 ) � � (7,132 ) (4,940 ) (4,170 ) (985 )
Write-off of
investments (8,923 ) � � (8,923 ) � � � � � � �
Foreign currency
exchange gain (loss) (1,424 ) � 2,970 1,546 (195 ) (117 ) 2,004 1,692 4,832 (3,599 ) (3,360 )
Income (loss) before
provision for (benefit
from) income taxes
and equity in earnings
from joint ventures (72,232 ) (11,494 ) 2,953 (80,773 ) (137,624 ) (10,466 ) 1,871 (146,219 ) (5,594 ) (71,539 ) 19,536

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

8

Provision for income
taxes (3,599 ) � 20 (3,579 ) (1,076 ) 15 911 (150 ) (20,239 ) (2,031 ) (6,713 )
Equity in losses from
joint
ventures (166 ) � � (166 ) (514 ) � � (514 ) (351 ) � �
Net income (loss) (75,997 ) (11,494 ) 2,973 (84,518 ) (139,214 ) (10,451 ) 2,782 (146,883, ) (26,184 ) (73,570 ) 12,823
Accretion of preferred
stock discount and
dividend (6,301 ) � � (6,301 ) (9,184 ) � � (9,184 ) (6,358 ) (14,450 ) (15,383 )
Income (loss)
attributable to
common stockholders $ (82,298 ) $ (11,494 ) $2,973 $ (90,819 ) $ (148,398 ) $ (10,451 ) $2,782 $ (156,067 ) $ (32,542 ) $ (88,020 ) $ (2,560 )
Basic and Diluted
income (loss) per
share attributable to
common stockholders $ (2.55 ) $ (0.35 ) $0.09 $ (2.81 ) $ (3.86 ) $ (0.27 ) $0.07 $ (4.06 ) $ (0.80 ) $ (2.08 ) $ (0.06 )
Weighted average
shares
outstanding�Basic and
Diluted 32,308 � � 32,308 38,476 � � 38,476 40,575 42,381 44,627

1

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

9

June 30,
2002
As Restated(2)(4)

2003
As Restated(2)(4)

2004
As Restated(2)

2005
As Restated(1)

2006
As Restated(1)

(In thousands)
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Data:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 33,571 $ 51,567 $ 107,633 $ 68,149 $ 86,272
Working capital 43,567 36,409 14,694 2,586 24,743
Total assets 538,219 377,422 354,404 246,430 274,636
Long-term obligations, less
current maturities 92,135 89,911 1,952 338 149
Redeemable convertible
preferred stock � 57,537 106,761 121,210 125,475
Total stockholders� equity
(deficit) 223,321 33,985 30,474 (46,169 ) (14,555 )

[…]

Consolidated Financial Statements.

2

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

10

Basic and diluted income (loss) per share and weighted average shares outstanding in the preceding table have been computed as described in
note 2(i) to the Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in this Form 10-K/A. We have never declared or paid cash dividends on
our common stock.

Restatement of Financial Results for Periods Prior to Fiscal 2002

The financial information set forth below reflects the restatement of our financial statements for the years ended June 30, 1999, 2000 and 2001
for the items discussed in �Explanatory Notes�First Restatement� above and in Note 17 of the Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. The
restatement also affects periods prior to fiscal 1999, for which the impact on the net loss for these periods is approximately $1.7 million in the
aggregate. All adjustments for these periods relate to compensation expense associated with the stock option review.

Year Ended June 30,
1999 2000 2001
As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated(1)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated(1)

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated(1)

Total revenues $ 219,688 $ � $ 219,688 $ 261,070 $ � $ 261,070 $ 314,937 $ � $ 314,937
Gross profit 126,684 (3,680 ) 123,004 165,047 (2,528 ) 162,519 183,820 (3,741 ) 180,079
Income (loss)
from operations (47,775 ) (9,985 ) (57,760 ) (4,218 ) (7,013 ) (11,231 ) (44,347 ) (10,389 ) (54,736 )
Net income (loss) $ (27,626 ) $ (9,985 ) ($37,611 ) $ (3,226 ) $ (7,013 ) $ (10,239 ) $ (36,809 ) $ (10,389 ) $ (47,198 )
Diluted net
income (loss) per
share $ (1.01 ) $ (0.36 ) $ (1.37 ) $ (0.10 ) $ (0.23 ) $ (0.33 ) $ (1.23 ) $ (0.35 ) $ (1.58 )

(1) The Consolidated Financial Statements as of and for the years ended June 30, 1999, 2000 and 2001 were previously audited by Arthur Andersen LLP.
The restated amounts for these years were derived from restated financial statements that have not been audited.

Restatement of Pro Forma Disclosures of Stock-Based Compensation for Periods Prior to Fiscal 2004

The financial information set forth below reflects the restatement of our pro forma disclosures made in accordance with Statement of Financial
Accounting Standard No. 123, �Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation� for the years ended June 30, 1999, 2000, 2001, 2002 and 2003 for the

[…]

may be unable to adjust spending in a timely manner to compensate for any revenue shortfall and any revenue shortfall would likely have a
disproportionately adverse effect on net income. We expect that these factors will continue to affect our operating results for the foreseeable
future.

The following tables presents previously reported and restated quarterly consolidated statement of operations data for fiscal 2005 and 2006.
These data are unaudited but, in our opinion, reflect all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation of these data in accordance with US GAAP.
See
��Restatements of Financial Results� above and Note 17 to the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for a discussion of the first, second,
and third restatements.

20

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

30

Quarter ended September 30, 2004 Quarter ended December 31, 2004

First Restatement
Third
Restatement First Restatement

Third
Restatement

As
Previously
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation
and Related
Tax
Adjustments

Other
AdjustmentsAdjustments

As Restated
(1)

As
Previously

Reported

Stock-based
Compensation
and Related
Tax
Adjustments

Other
AdjustmentsAdjustments

As Restated
(1)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:

Software licenses $ 25,273 $   � $ (220 ) $   � $ 25,053 $ 36,732 $   � $ (116 ) $   � $ 36,616
Service and other 37,997 � (70 ) � 37,927 34,893 � (70 ) � 34,823
Total revenues 63,270 � (290 ) � 62,980 71,625 � (186 ) � 71,439
Cost of revenues:

Cost of software licenses 3,941 � � � 3,941 4,731 � � � 4,731
Cost of service and other 22,108 56 � � 22,164 21,913 50 � � 21,963
Amortization of technology
related intangible
assets 1,774 � � 205 1,979 1,778 � � 319 2,097
Total cost of revenues 27,823 56 � 205 28,084 28,422 50 � 319 28,791
Gross profit 35,447 (56 ) (290 ) (205 ) 34,896 43,203 (50 ) (186 ) (319 ) 42,648
Operating costs:

Selling and marketing 22,375 40 (12 ) � 22,403 23,401 36 (12 ) � 23,425
Research and development 12,183 26 (12 ) � 12,197 11,574 23 (12 ) � 11,585
General and administrative 10,427 30 2 8 10,467 12,694 27 2 10 12,733
Restructuring charges and
FTC legal costs 21,508 � � � 21,508 219 � � � 219
Loss (gain) on sales and
disposals of assets (362 ) � � � (362 ) 5 � � � 5
Total operating costs 66,131 96 (22 ) 8 66,213 47,893 86 (22 ) 10 47,967
Income (loss) from
operations (30,684 ) (152 ) (268 ) (213 ) (31,317 ) (4,690 ) (136 ) (164 ) (329 ) (5,319 )
Interest income, net 654 � 9 � 663 657 � 9 � 666
Foreign currency exchange
gain (loss) (393 ) � (40 ) (2,161 ) (2,594 ) 351 � 10 (638 ) (277 )
Income (loss) before
provision for taxes (30,423 ) (152 ) (299 ) (2,374 ) (33,248 ) (3,682 ) (136 ) (145 ) (967 ) (4,930 )
Benefit from (provision for)
income taxes 340 � 4 702 1,046 573 � 2 920 1,495
Income (loss) (30,083 ) (152 ) (295 ) (1,672 ) (32,202 ) (3,109 ) (136 ) (143 ) (47 ) (3,435 )
Accretion of preferred stock
discount and
dividend (3,528 ) � � � (3,528 ) (3,589 ) � � � (3,589 )
Income (loss) applicable to
common stockholders $ (33,611 ) $ (152 ) $ (295 ) $ (1,672 ) $ (35,730 ) $ (6,698 ) $ (136 ) $ (143 ) $   (47 ) $ (7,024 )
Basic income (loss) per
share applicable to
common shareholders $   (0.80 ) $ (0.00 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.04 ) $   (0.85 ) $  (0.16 ) $ (0.00 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.00 ) $  (0.17 )
Basic weighted average
shares outstanding 41,796 � � � 41,796 42,153 � � � 42,153
Diluted income (loss) per
share applicable to common
shareholders $   (0.80 ) $ (0.00 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.04 ) $   (0.85 ) $  (0.16 ) $ (0.00 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.00 ) $  (0.17 )
Diluted weighted average
shares outstanding 41,796 � � � 41,796 42,153 � � � 42,153

21

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

31

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

32

Quarter ended March 31, 2005 Quarter ended June 30, 2005

First Restatement
Third
Restatement First Restatement

Third
Restatement

As
Previously
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation
and Related
Tax
Adjustments

Other
AdjustmentsAdjustments

As Restated
(1)

As
Previously
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation
and Related
Tax
Adjustments

Other
AdjustmentsAdjustments

As Restated
(1)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:
Software licenses $ 31,097 $   � $ (140 ) $   � $ 30,957 $ 36,131 $   � $   864 $   � $ 36,995
Service and other 33,121 � (300 ) � 32,821 34,323 � 479 � 34,802
Total revenues 64,218 � (440 ) � 63,778 70,454 � 1,343 � 71,797
Cost of revenues: �
Cost of software licenses 4,035 � � � 4,035 4,157 � � � 4,157
Cost of service and other 19,215 45 � � 19,260 19,402 38 (83 ) � 19,357
Amortization of
technology related
intangible
assets 1,778 � � 303 2,081 1,782 � � 281 2,063
Total cost of revenues 25,028 45 � 303 25,376 25,341 38 (83 ) 281 25,577
Gross profit 39,190 (45 ) (440 ) (303 ) 38,402 45,113 (38 ) 1,426 (281 ) 46,220
Operating costs:
Selling and marketing 24,299 32 (12 ) � 24,319 26,112 28 (12 ) � 26,128
Research and
development 11,552 21 (12 ) � 11,561 11,927 18 (12 ) � 11,933
General and
administrative 12,746 24 22 10 12,802 13,308 21 (26 ) 10 13,313
Restructuring charges and
FTC legal costs (97 ) � � � (97 ) 3,277 � 53 � 3,330
Loss (gain) on sales and
disposals of assets 81 � � � 81 13,911 � 679 � 14,590
Total operating costs 48,581 77 (2 ) 10 48,666 68,535 67 682 10 69,294
Income (loss) from
operations (9,391 ) (122 ) (438 ) (313 ) (10,264 ) (23,422 ) (105 ) 744 (291 ) (23,074 )
Interest income, net 477 � 9 � 486 185 � 34 � 219
Foreign currency
exchange gain (loss) (16 ) � 3 127 114 676 � (1,072 ) (446 ) (842 )
Income (loss) before
provision for taxes (8,930 ) (122 ) (426 ) (186 ) (9,664 ) (22,561 ) (105 ) (294 ) (737 ) (23,697 )
Benefit from (provision
for) income taxes (1,133 ) � 7 (22 ) (1,148 ) (3,556 ) � 264 (132 ) (3,424 )
Income (loss) (10,063 ) (122 ) (419 ) (208 ) (10,812 ) (26,117 ) (105 ) (30 ) $   (869 ) (27,121 )
Accretion of preferred
stock discount and
dividend (3,630 ) � � � (3,630 ) (3,703 ) � � � (3,703 )
Income (loss) applicable
to common stockholders $ (13,693 ) $ (122 ) $ (419 ) $   (208 ) $ (14,442 ) $ (29,820 ) $ (105 ) $   (30 ) $   (869 ) $ (30,824 )
Basic income (loss) per
share applicable to
common shareholders $   (0.32 ) $ (0.00 ) $ (0.01 ) $   (0.01 ) $   (0.34 ) $   (0.69 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.00 ) $   (0.02 ) $   (0.72 )
Basic weighted average
shares outstanding 42,639 � � � 42,639 42,942 � � � 42,942
Diluted income (loss) per
share applicable to
common shareholders $   (0.32 ) $ (0.00 ) $ (0.01 ) $   (0.01 ) $   (0.34 ) $   (0.69 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.00 ) $   (0.02 ) $   (0.72 )
Diluted weighted average
shares outstanding 42,639 � � � 42,639 42,942 � � � 42,942

22

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

33

Quarter ended September 30, 2005

First Restatement
Second
Restatement

Third
Restatement

As
Previously
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation
and Related
Tax
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments

As Restated
(1)

(In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:
Software licenses $ 24,317 $   � $ (280 ) $   � $   � $ 24,037
Service and other 35,736 � � 61 � 35,797
Total revenues 60,053 � (280 ) 61 � 59,834
Cost of revenues:
Cost of software licenses 3,782 � 93 � � 3,875
Cost of service and other 17,244 55 � 44 � 17,343
Amortization of technology related intangible
assets 1,782 � � � 324 2,106
Total cost of revenues 22,808 55 93 44 324 23,324
Gross profit 37,245 (55 ) (373 ) 17 (324 ) 36,510
Operating costs:
Selling and
marketing 18,647 40 (12 ) 83 � 18,758
Research and development 10,134 26 (12 ) 35 � 10,183
General and administrative 10,185 30 106 138 10 10,469
Restructuring charges and FTC legal
costs 2,199 � � � � 2,199
Loss (gain) on sales and disposals of assets 61 � � � � 61
Total operating costs 41,226 96 82 256 10 41,670
Income (loss) from operations (3,981 ) (151 ) (455 ) (239 ) (334 ) (5,160 )
Interest income, net 151 � 665 � � 816
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss) (663 ) � 459 � (3,093 ) (3,297 )
Income (loss) before provision for taxes (4,493 ) (151 ) 669 (239 ) (3,427 ) (7,641 )
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes (640 ) � (10 ) � 959 309
Income (loss) (5,133 ) (151 ) 659 (239 ) (2,468 ) (7,332 )
Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividend (3,778 ) � � � � (3,778 )
Income (loss) applicable to common stockholders $ (8,911 ) $ (151 ) $ 659 $ (239 ) $ (2,468 ) $ (11,110 )
Basic income (loss) per share applicable to
common shareholders $  (0.21 ) $ (0.00 ) $ 0.02 $ (0.01 ) $ (0.06 ) $   (0.26 )
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 43,237 � � � � 43,237
Diluted income (loss) per share applicable to
common shareholders $  (0.21 ) $ (0.00 ) $ 0.02 $ (0.01 ) $ (0.06 ) $   (0.26 )
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 43,237 � � � � 43,237

23

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

34

Quarter ended December 31, 2005

First Restatement
Second
Restatement

Third
Restatement

As
Previously
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation

and Related
Tax
Adjustments

Other
Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments

As Restated
(1)

(In thousands, except per share data)

Revenues:
Software licenses $ 41,690 $   � $ 180 $   � $   � $ 41,870
Service and other 34,701 � � 50 � 34,751
Total revenues 76,391 � 180 50 � 76,621
Cost of revenues:
Cost of software licenses 4,244 � � � � 4,244
Cost of service and other 17,859 50 � 53 � 17,962
Amortization of technology related intangible assets 1,773 � � � 355 2,128
Total cost of revenues 23,876 50 � 53 355 24,334
Gross profit 52,515 (50 ) 180 (3 ) (355 ) 52,287
Operating costs:
Selling and
marketing 20,624 36 (12 ) 111 � 20,759
Research and development 11,771 23 (12 ) 44 � 11,826
General and administrative 9,884 27 � 181 9 10,101
Restructuring charges and FTC legal
costs 995 � � � � 995
Loss (gain) on sales and disposals of assets 316 � � � � 316
Total operating costs 43,590 86 (24 ) 336 9 43,997
Income (loss) from operations 8,925 (136 ) 204 (339 ) (364 ) 8,290
Interest income, net 244 � 510 � � 754
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss) 1,055 � � � (244 ) 811
Income (loss) before provision for taxes 10,224 (136 ) 714 (339 ) (608 ) 9,855
Benefit from (provision for) income taxes (2,080 ) � (11 ) � 80 (2,011 )
Income (loss) 8,144 (136 ) 703 (339 ) (528 ) 7,844
Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividend (3,843 ) � � � � (3,843 )
Income (loss) applicable to common stockholders $ 4,301 $ (136 ) $ 703 $ (339 ) $ (528 ) $ 4,001
Basic income (loss) per share applicable to common
shareholders $   0.10 $ (0.00 ) $ 0.01 $ (0.01 ) $ (0.01 ) $   0.09
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 43,753 � � � � 43,753
Diluted income (loss) per share applicable to
common shareholders $   0.08 $ (0.00 ) $ 0.01 $ (0.00 ) $ (0.01 ) $   0.08
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 52,765 � � � � 52,765

24

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

35

Quarter ended March 31, 2006 Quarter ended June 30, 2006

Second Third Second Third
First Restatement RestatementRestatement RestatementRestatement

As
Previously
Reported

Stock-based
Compensation
and Related
Tax
Adjustments

Other
AdjustmentsAdjustmentsAdjustments

As Restated
(1)

As
Previously
Reported AdjustmentsAdjustments

As
Restated
(1)

Revenues:
Software licenses $ 41,750 $   � $  642 $   � $   � $ 42,392 $ 44,387 $   87 $   � $ 44,474
Service and other 35,351 � � 64 (678 ) 34,737 34,776 75 239 35,090
Total revenues 77,101 � 642 64 (678 ) 77,129 79,163 162 239 79,564
Cost of revenues:
Cost of software licenses 4,518 � � � � 4,518 4,168 � � 4,168
Cost of service and other 18,231 259 � 52 � 18,542 18,794 49 � 18,843
Amortization of technology
related intangible assets 1,776 � � � 386 2,162 1,739 � 424 2,163
Total cost of revenues 24,525 259 � 52 386 25,222 24,701 49 424 25,174
Gross profit 52,576 (259 ) 642 12 (1,064 ) 51,907 54,462 113 (185 ) 54,390
Operating costs:
Selling and marketing 21,325 186 (2 ) 106 � 21,615 23,178 195 � 23,373
Research and development 11,844 122 (2 ) 41 � 12,005 10,245 63 � 10,308
General and administrative 9,498 135 32 112 14 9,791 12,019 135 14 12,168
Restructuring charges and FTC
legal costs 534 � � � � 534 265 � � 265
Loss (gain) on sales and
disposals of assets 103 � � � � 103 418 � � 418
Total operating costs 43,304 443 28 259 14 44,048 46,125 393 14 46,532
Income (loss) from operations 9,272 (702 ) 614 (247 ) (1,078 ) 7,859 8,337 (280 ) (199 ) 7,858
Interest income, net 558 � 499 � � 1,057 1,422 � � 1,422
Foreign currency exchange
gain (loss) 304 � � � 489 793 (79 ) � (1,588 ) (1,667 )
Income (loss) before provision
for taxes 10,134 (702 ) 1,113 (247 ) (589 ) 9,709 9,680 (280 ) (1,787 ) 7,613
Benefit from (provision for)
income taxes (3,083 ) � (17 ) � 5 (3,095 ) (2,865 ) � 949 (1,916 )
Income (loss) 7,051 (702 ) 1,096 (247 ) (584 ) 6,614 6,815 (280 ) (838 ) 5,697
Accretion of preferred stock
discount and dividend (3,888 ) � � � � (3,888 ) (3,874 ) � � (3,874 )
Income (loss) applicable to
common stockholders $ 3,163 $ (702 ) $ 1,096 $ (247 ) $ (584 ) $ 2,726 $ 2,941 $ (280 ) $  (838 ) $ 1,823
Basic income (loss) per share
applicable to common
shareholders $   0.07 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.03 $ (0.01 ) $ (0.01 ) $   0.06 $   0.06 $ (0.00 ) $ (0.02 ) $   0.04
Basic weighted average shares
outstanding 44,561 � � � � 44,561 46,989 � � 46,989
Diluted income (loss) per share
applicable to common
shareholders $   0.06 $ (0.02 ) $ 0.02 $ (0.00 ) $ (0.01 ) $   0.05 $   0.05 $ (0.00 ) $ (0.02 ) $   0.03
Diluted weighted average
shares outstanding 55,497 � � � � 55,497 58,646 � � 58,646

(1)  See Note 17 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

25

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

36

Liquidity and Capital Resources

In fiscal 2006, operating activities provided $19.9 million of cash as net income, excluding non-cash expenses for stock-based compensation and
depreciation and amortization, was partially offset by cash payments related to restructuring, legal and financial accruals and an increase in
installments receivable. In fiscal 2004 and 2005, operating activities provided $40.9 million and $25.9 million of cash, respectively.

In fiscal 2006, investing activities used $10.5 million of cash primarily as a result of the capitalization of computer software development costs

[…]

accumulated deficit and other comprehensive loss of the Company as of June 30, 2003.

The effect of the restatements are summarized as follows:

Income (loss) attributable
to common shareholders

Accumulated
deficit

2004 2005 2006 July 1, 2003
(In thousands)

Originally reported $ (28,164 ) $ (83,822 ) $ 2,963 $ (286,742 )
First Restatement
Stock compensation (7,199 ) (515 ) � (50,051 )
Other (50 ) (887 ) � (936 )
Second Restatement
Stock compensation forfeiture rate � � (1,355 ) �
Other � � 250 �
Third Restatement
Foreign currency transaction related 3,823 (3,118 ) (4,436 ) 2,119
Foreign currency translation related (706 ) (1,108 ) (1,489 ) (108 )
Other (165 ) (38 ) (486 ) (16 )
Tax effects (81 ) 1,468 1,993 879
As restated $ (32,542 ) $ (88,020 ) $ (2,560 ) $ (334,855 )

F-41

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

108

Revenue and Expense Adjustments

Set forth below are the adjustments to the Company�s previously issued statements of operations for the fiscal years ended June 30, 2004, 2005
and 2006 (amounts in thousands).

Year ended June 30, 2004

First Restatement
Third
Restatement

As
Previously

Stock-based
Compensation
and Related
Payroll
Withholding
Tax Other As

Reported Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Restated
Revenues:
Software licenses $ 158,661 $   � $ (511 ) $   � $ 158,150
Service and other 174,335 � (39 ) � 174,296
Total revenues 332,996 � (550 ) � 332,446
Cost of revenues:
Cost of software licenses 15,577 � � � 15,577
Cost of service and other 99,183 2,557 83 � 101,823
Amortization of technology related intangible assets 7,270 � � 706 7,976
Impairment of technology related intangible and
computer software development assets 3,250 � � � 3,250
Total cost of revenues 125,280 2,557 83 (706 ) 128,626
Gross profit 207,716 (2,557 ) (633 ) (706 ) 203,820
Operating costs:
Selling and marketing 100,028 1,826 (48 ) � 101,806
Research and development 58,955 1,204 (48 ) � 60,111
General and administrative 32,727 1,612 8 33 34,380
Long-lived asset impairment charges 967 � � � 967
Restructuring charges and FTC legal costs 20,085 � � � 20,085
Loss (gain) on sales and disposals of assets (879 ) � � 132 (747 )
Total operating costs 211,883 4,642 (88 ) 165 216,602
Income (loss) from operations (4,167 ) (7,199 ) (545 ) (871 ) (12,782 )
Interest income 7,296 � � � 7,296
Interest expense (4,940 ) � � � (4,940 )
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss) 252 � 757 3,823 4,832
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes and
equity in earnings from joint ventures (1,559 ) (7,199 ) 212 2,952 (5,594 )
Provision for income taxes (19,896 ) � (262 ) (81 ) (20,239 )
Equity in losses from joint ventures (351 ) � � � (351 )
Net income (loss) (21,806 ) (7,199 ) (50 ) 2,871 (26,184 )
Accretion of preferred stock discount and
dividend (6,358 ) � � � (6,358 )
Income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (28,164 ) $ (7,199 ) $  (50 ) $ 2,871 $ (32,542 )
Basic income (loss) per share attributable to common
shareholders $   (0.69 ) $ (0.18 ) $ (0.00 ) $ 0.07 $   (0.80 )
Diluted income (loss) per share attributable to common
shareholders $   (0.69 ) $ (0.18 ) $ (0.00 ) $ 0.07 $   (0.80 )
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 40,575 � � � 40,575
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 40,575 � � � 40,575

F-42

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

109

Year ended June 30, 2005

First Restatement
Third
Restatement

As
Previously

Stock-based
Compensation
and Related
Payroll
Withholding
Tax Other As

Reported Adjustments Adjustments Adjustments Restated
Revenues:
Software licenses $ 129,233 $   � $   388 $   � $ 129,621
Service and other 140,334 � 39 � 140,373
Total revenues 269,567 � 427 � 269,994
Cost of revenues:
Cost of software licenses 16,864 � � � 16,864
Cost of service and other 82,638 189 (83 ) � 82,744
Amortization of technology related intangible assets 7,112 � � 1,108 8,220
Impairment of technology related intangible and
computer software development assets � � � � �
Total cost of revenues 106,614 189 $   (83 ) 1,108 107,828
Gross profit 162,953 (189 ) 510 (1,108 ) 162,166
Operating costs:
Selling and marketing 96,187 136 (48 ) � 96,275
Research and development 47,236 88 (48 ) � 47,276
General and administrative 49,175 102 � 38 49,315
Long-lived asset impairment charges � � � � �
Restructuring charges and FTC legal costs 24,907 � 53 � 24,960
Loss (gain) on sales and disposals of assets 13,635 � 679 � 14,314
Total operating costs 231,140 326 636 38 232,140
Income (loss) from operations (68,187 ) (515 ) (126 ) (1,146 ) (69,974 )
Interest income 6,143 � 61 � 6,204
Interest expense (4,170 ) � � � (4,170 )
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss) 618 � (1,099 ) (3,118 ) (3,599 )
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes and
equity in earnings from joint ventures (65,596 ) (515 ) (1,164 ) (4,264 ) (71,539 )
Provision for income taxes (3,776 ) � 277 1,468 (2,031 )
Equity in losses from joint ventures � � � � �
Net income (loss) (69,372 ) (515 ) (887 ) (2,796 ) (73,570 )
Accretion of preferred stock discount and
dividend (14,450 ) � � � (14,450 )
Income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $ (83,822 ) $ (515 ) $  (887 ) $ (2,796 ) $ (88,020 )
Basic income (loss) per share attributable to common
shareholders $   (1.98 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (0.07 ) $   (2.08 )
Diluted income (loss) per share attributable to common
shareholders $   (1.98 ) $ (0.01 ) $ (0.02 ) $ (0.07 ) $   (2.08 )
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 42,381 � � � 42,381
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 42,381 � � � 42,381

F-43

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

110

Year ended June 30, 2006
Second
Restatement

Third
Restatement

As
Previously As
Reported Adjustments Adjustments Restated

Revenues:
Software licenses 152,686 $   87 $   � $ 152,773
Service and other 140,564 250 (439 ) 140,375
Total revenues 293,250 337 (439 ) 293,148
Cost of revenues:
Cost of software licenses 16,805 � � 16,805
Cost of service and other 72,492 198 � 72,690
Amortization of technology related intangible assets 7,070 � 1,489 8,559
Impairment of technology related intangible and computer software
development assets � � �  �
Total cost of revenues 96,367 198 1,489 98,054
Gross profit 196,883 139 (1,928 ) 195,094
Operating costs:
Selling and marketing 84,010 495 � 84,505
Research and development 44,139 183 � 44,322
General and administrative 41,916 566 47 42,529
Long-lived asset impairment charges � � �  �
Restructuring charges and FTC legal costs 3,993 � � 3,993
Loss (gain) on sales and disposals of assets 898 � �  898
Total operating costs 174,956 1,244 47 176,247
Income (loss) from operations 21,927 (1,105 ) (1,975 ) 18,847
Interest income 5,034 � � 5,034
Interest expense (985 ) � � (985 )
Foreign currency exchange gain (loss) 1,076 � (4,436 ) (3,360 )
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes and equity in earnings
from joint ventures 27,052 (1,105 ) (6,411 ) 19,536
Provision for income taxes (8,706 ) � 1,993 (6,713 )
Equity in losses from joint ventures � � �  �
Net income (loss) 18,346 (1,105 ) (4,418 ) 12,823
Accretion of preferred stock discount and dividend (15,383 ) � � (15,383 )
Income (loss) attributable to common shareholders $   2,963 $ (1,105 ) $ (4,418 ) $ (2,560 )
Basic income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders $   0.07 $   (0.03 ) $ (0.10 ) $   (0.06 )
Diluted income (loss) per share attributable to common shareholders $   0.06 $   (0.03 ) $ (0.09 ) $   (0.06 )
Basic weighted average shares outstanding 44,627 � � 44,627
Diluted weighted average shares outstanding 53,771 � (9,144 ) 44,627

F-44

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

111

Balance Sheet Adjustments

The following is a summary of the impact of the financial statement adjustments on the Company�s previously reported consolidated balance
sheets as of June 30, 2005 and 2006 (in thousands).

June 30, 2005 June 30, 2006
As
Previously

First
Restatement

Third
Restatement As

As
Previously

Second
Restatement

Third
Restatement As

Reported Adjustments Adjustments Restated Reported Adjustments Adjustments Restated
Assets:

Accounts receivable, net
of allowance for doubtful
accounts $   52,254 $   (152 ) $  (574 ) $   51,528 $   55,654 $   � $ (6,491 ) $   49,163
Prepaid expenses and
other current assets 11,483 (184 ) (143 ) 11,156 8,813 � 366 9,179
Total current assets 147,759 (336 ) (717 ) 146,706 171,380 � (6,125 ) 165,255
Long-term installments
receivable 19,425 (980 ) � 18,445 35,681 � � 35,681
Property and leasehold
improvements, net of
accumulated depreciation 11,388 (432 ) 235 11,191 8,351 � 323 8,674
Other intangible assets 12,123 � 2,248 14,371 5,131 � 1,580 6,711
Goodwill 14,729 � 2,170 16,899 14,917 � 3,118 18,035
Deferred tax asset 1,354 � � 1,354 1,595 � 1,502 3,097
Total assets 244,242 (1,748 ) 3,936 246,430 274,238 � 398 274,636
Liabilities:

Accrued expenses 79,321 1,272 127 80,720 77,033 � 683 77,716
Deferred revenue 58,334 (488 ) (574 ) 57,272 64,238 (250 ) (6,052 ) 57,936
Total current liabilities 143,783 784 (447 ) 144,120 146,131 (250 ) (5,369 ) 140,512
Deferred tax liability 2,760 � (1,065 ) 1,695 1,309 � (1,309 ) �
Stockholders� equity
(deficit):
Additional paid-in capital 345,278 57,521 � 402,799 429,456 1,355 � 430,811
Accumulated deficit (398,727 ) (59,639 ) 2,949 (455,417 ) (455,403 ) (1,105 ) (1,469 ) (457,977 )
Deferred compensation � (414 ) � (414 ) � � � �
Accumulated other
comprehensive income
(loss) 547 � 2,499 3,046 (330 ) � 8,545 8,215
Total stockholders� equity
(deficit) (49,085 ) (2,532 ) 5,448 (46,169 ) (21,881 ) 250 7,076 (14,555 )
Total liabilities and
stockholders�
equity (deficit) 244,242 (1,748 ) 3,936 246,430 274,238 � 398 274,636

F-45

Edgar Filing: ASPEN TECHNOLOGY INC /DE/ - Form 10-K/A

112

EXHIBIT INDEX

3.1(1) Certificate of Incorporation of Aspen Technology, Inc., as amended.
3.2(2) By-laws of Aspen Technology, Inc.
4.1(3) Specimen Certificate for Shares of Aspen Technology, Inc.�s common stock, $.10 par value.
4.2(2) Rights Agreement dated as of March 12, 1998 between Aspen Technology, Inc. and American Stock Transfer

and Trust Company, as Rights Agent, including related forms of the following: (a) Certificate of Designation
of Series A Participating Cumulative Preferred Stock of Aspen Technology, Inc.; and (b) Right Certificate.